
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/1294 - Setyres Ltd, High Street, Henfield 17 - 26

Ward: Henfield
Applicant: Mr J Sattin

7. DC/19/1211 - Setyres Ltd, High Street, Henfield 27 - 36

Ward: Henfield
Applicant: Mr Julian Sattin

8. Urgent Business

[...]
s (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
19 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Chris Brown, Karen Burgess and Kate Rowbottom 

 

PCS/37   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/38   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/19/0295 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest in this item.  
 
DC/19/1226 – The Chairman of the Committee advised that the owner of the 
application site was closely involved in the selection of Conservative party 
District and County candidates in one part of the constituency.   
 

The following Councillors declared a prejudicial interest because of this 
close association:  John Blackall, Phillip Circus, Paul Clarke, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, Roger Noel, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and Diana van der 
Klugt. 
 
The following Councillors declared a personal interest because they were 
acquainted with the owner of the application site: Jonathan Chowen, Nigel 
Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Josh Potts and Claire Vickers. 

 

PCS/39   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/40   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 November 2019 

 

 
2 

 

PCS/41   DC/19/0295 - LAND AT PLATTS ROUNDABOUT, NEWBRIDGE ROAD, 
BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development reported that this hybrid application sought 
permission for the erection of a petrol station with convenience store and 
sandwich bar, car wash and parking, and a motorcycle showroom and 
workshop. It also sought outline planning permission for a flexible employment 
space with car parking and new access to the site from the A272 and a 
pedestrian link to the footbridge over the A29. 
 
The site was located west of Billingshurst, outside the built-up area, and was 
bounded by the A29 to the east, the A272 to the north, and Newbridge Road to 
the south.  Platts Roundabout was to the northeast of the site.  A WSCC 
Household Waste Recycling facility and the Jubilee Fields Sports Pitches were 
opposite the site.  The site comprised part of a field currently in agricultural use. 
 
Billingshurst Parish Council supported the application.  Chichester District 
Council raised no objection to the proposals.  In response to the initial 
consultation, there had been 20 representations objecting to the application, 34 
in support and two commenting on the proposal.  In response to further 
consultation on revised plans, eight objections and one letter of support had 
been received. The Local Members had raised concerns regarding the height of 
the commercial units, and circulati
[...]
ho had 
declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and the Vice Chairman of the 
Committee chaired the meeting during the determination of this item.   
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two-storey building to provide eight apartments as well as the 
erection of an extension to the existing building to create an additional dwelling. 
It also sought a new access from Common Hill and 16 parking spaces.  
 
The application site was located on the western side of Common Hill.  It sloped 
from north to south with a difference of around three metres across the site.  A 
large building known as Rambledown House was close to the northern 
boundary with a large shared garden to the south. 
 
Since publication of the report the Council’s Landscape Architect had updated 
her comments, concluding that the revised plans as presented at the meeting 
would not adversely affect the character of the area in terms of landscape 
impact, and that it was of a scale that would not look out of place.  She also 
considered the proposed amenity space to be suitable.   
 
The presenting officer clarified that there was no planning requirement for 
proposed market housing within the built up area boundary to be allocated for 
local need, and therefore the statement within the report that the proposal did 
not include a mechanism for local housing did not mean that the applicant was 
at fault.   
 
The Parish Council supported the application.  There had been 20 
representations objecting to the application and 37 in support, and two 
commenting on the proposal.   
 
Since publication of the report, a further two letters of objection repeating 
previous objections had been received.  One further letter had also been 
received expressing concern that the drainage strategy needed to ensure water 
does not drain onto other properties.   
 
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  The owner of 
Rambledown 
[...]
 
Item withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

PCS/45   DC/19/0591 - LAND AT WILTSHIRE FARM, PICKHURST LANE, CODMORE 
HILL, PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an agricultural building and the erection of a detached dwelling 
with associated access and landscaping. 
 
The application site was located to the west of Stane Street (A29) in the rural 
countryside with sporadic development within the surrounding area.  The 
agricultural building on site benefitted from Prior Approval for conversion to a 
residential dwelling, granted under permission DC/17/0963.  The principle of the 
creation of a dwelling on this site had therefore been established. 
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been two 
representations objecting to the application and one in support.  Two members 
of the public spoke in support of the application.  A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the proposal. 

Page 11



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 November 2019 

 

 
6 

 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development and the fallback position, character and appearance, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, highways impacts of the proposal and ecology 
considerations. 
 
Members discussed the proposal in the context of the existing Prior Approval 
for conversion of the barn and noted that permitted development rights would 
be removed under Condition 15 and that other conditions applied would be able 
to better control the impact of the development.  Members concluded that the 
design and setting of the proposal were acceptable. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/19/0591 be approved subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

 

PCS/46   DC/19/0209 - MARE MEADOW, WEST MARE LANE, PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use of existing building from ancillary accommodation to residential 
dwelling.  It had been considered by the Committee in July when Members 
resolved to defer the application to allow further consideration of the safety of 
the junction of Batts Lane with Mare Hill Road (Minute No. PSC/19 (16.07.19) 
refers). 
 
Members were referred to the previous report, which contained details of the 
application site, relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations 
and a planning assessment of the proposal.  
 
A further ten objections, from eight households, had been received since the 
application had been deferred by the Committee.  One member of the public 
and a representative of the Parish Council both spoke in objection to the 
application.  The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the proposal. 
 
Members discussed the Highway Authority’s comments arising from the site 
visit and considered the limited extent to which the change from ancillary use to 
a separate dwelling might have on the number of traffic movements.   
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/19/0209 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.20 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee (South) 
19 November 2019 

7 

 

 
7 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (SOUTH)
Date: 17/12/19

Report on Appeals: 7/11/19 – 4/12/19

1. Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged:

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged

Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/19/1070

Oakfield Farm
Wineham Lane
Bolney
RH17 5SD

18-Nov-19 Application 
Refused N/A

DC/19/1113

Furzedown Field
Kithurst Lane
Storrington
West Sussex
RH20 4LP

19-Nov-19
Prior Approval 
Required and 
PERMITTED

N/A

DC/19/1031

Land To The West of Hillside
Harbolets Road
West Chiltington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 2LG

02-Dec-19 Application 
Refused N/A

DC/19/0898

Bos Barn
Marthas Barn Warehouse
Hollinger
Wheatsheaf Road
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9AX

02-Dec-19 Application 
Refused N/A

DC/19/1454

1 The Moat
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 2DJ

04-Dec-19 Application 
Refused N/A

2. Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

DC/19/0656

Land East of 
Pemberley
Mill Lane
Partridge Green
West Sussex

Written 
Representation 08-Nov-19 Application 

Refused N/A

DC/19/0459

Meadow House
Billingshurst Road
Ashington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 3AZ

Written 
Representation 02-Dec-19 Application 

Refused N/A

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



3. Appeal Decisions

HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined:

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

DC/18/2463

Land North of
Sandy Lane
Henfield
West Sussex

Public Inquiry Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused N/A

DC/18/2178

18 Rosemary 
Avenue
Steyning
West Sussex
BN44 3YS

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused N/A

Page 16



Contact Officer: Giles Holbrook Tel: 01403 215436

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 17 December 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Retention of metal cladding installed to eastern and northern elevations of 
main building together with roof of main building and southern and 
western elevations of detached car wash. Retention of 4x uPVC windows 
within eastern elevation of main building. Proposed removal of roller-
shutter doors to 2x east facing bays and installation of replacement 
glazing together with additional metal cladding to reduce bay height. 
Proposed application of dark grey film to existing and proposed glazing 
within eastern elevation. Erection of freestanding hanging sign, 1.2m 
timber bin screen and provision of 4x planted containers within forecourt.

SITE: Setyres Ltd High Street Henfield West Sussex BN5 9DE   

WARD: Henfield

APPLICATION: DC/19/1294

APPLICANT: Name: Mr J Sattin   Address: Setyres, Setyres, High street. Henfield 
West Sussex Henfield, West Sussex BN5 9DE   

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made written representations raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the remodelling of the garage building through the 
retention of external cladding and uPVC windows together with the proposed reduction in 
east-facing bays and the application of a dark grey film to existing and proposed glazing. 

1.2 In addition to the proposed remodelling, permission is sought for the erection of a 1.2m 
timber bin screen, provision of planted containers and the installation of a freestanding 
timber sign within the garage forecourt. 

1.3 Works to install external metal cladding and east-facing uPVC windows have already taken 
place, as such, these elements of the proposal are retrospective in nature. The application 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



seeks permission solely for operational development, as described above, and does not 
seek permission for any material change of use. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The application site occupies an area of approx.2190m2 to the west of Henfield High Street 
encompassing a garage building and car wash with associated incidental curtilage. There 
is evidence of a filling station on the 1930s Ordnance Survey record for Henfield, with 
buildings predominantly established in their current format by the 1970 Ordnance Survey 
record. The detached car wash was provided in the early 1990s pursuant to application 
HF/133/89. 

1.5 The garage building contains a retail unit, occupied by the Car Parts Alliance, and a car-
repair workshop occupied by Setyres. The garage building is of a varied form and 
character, likely reflecting incremental additions/alterations to the structure since its original 
construction. The site as a whole possesses a utilitarian character, reflecting the 
commercial nature of retail, car wash and car repair activities undertaken within the site. 

1.6 The site falls within the Henfield Conservation Area, opposite a series of Grade II and 
Grade II* Listed Buildings on the High Street. The site, furthermore, is a designated 
employment site, falls within a defined town/village centre boundary and within the primary 
retail frontage for Henfield. 

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development 
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth 
Policy 9 - Employment Development 
Policy 12 - Strategic Policy: Vitality and Viability of Existing Retail Centres
Policy 13 - Town Centre Uses
Policy 14 – Shop Fronts and Advertisements
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection 
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character 
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection 
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity 
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
Policy 33 - Development Principles 
Policy 34 - Cultural and Heritage Assets 
Policy 35 - Strategic Policy: Climate Change 
Policy 36 - Strategic Policy: Appropriate
[...]
are available to view on the 
public file at www.horsham.gov.uk 

Page 19

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


OUTSIDE AGENCIES

3.2 WSCC – Highways: No objection.  The proposal would not have an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety or result in a ‘severe’ cumulative impact on the operation of the highway 
network and that there are no transport grounds to resist the proposal in line with 
paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3.3 Historic England: No comment.

INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS

3.4 HDC – Design and Conservation: No objection.  The garage is a utilitarian structure 
which neither reflects nor responds to the character of the Conservation Area and has a 
negative impact within the Conservation Area.  On balance, the metal cladding and 
alterations and new windows on the east elevation are acceptable.  The alterations have 
changed the appearance of the building, but this has resulted in a neater appearance 
compared to the tired and slightly dilapidated appearance it had previously. The alterations 
do not increase the harm caused by the building.

 
PARISH COUNCIL

3.5 Henfield Parish Council: No objection.

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS

3.6 54 letters of representation from 38 different addresses were received in connection with 
the proposal. A public petition was additionally received in objection to the development 
with 28 signatures.  The main grounds for objection can be summarised as:

- Conflict with Development Plan policy;
- Use of materials not appropriate to Conservation Area or reflected in Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan (2018);
- Inconsistent use of colours throughout site; 
- Harm to setting of Listed Buildings opposite and in vicinity of application site;
- Proposed freestanding sign considered unnecessary and unduly prominent;
- Proposed bin screens insufficient to obscure commercial bins and irrelevant within 

northern approaches to site;
- Proposed planted containers considered inadequate;
- Proposed planted conta
[...]
lic

¯

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Giles Holbrook Tel: 01403 215436

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 17 December 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Removal of 5x fascia signs to north and east elevations of main building 
and 2x fascia signs to south elevation of detached car wash. Installation 
of 1x fascia sign to east elevation of main building, 2x fascia signs to 
north elevation of main building and 1x pole mounted non-illuminated 
hanging sign within forecourt.

SITE: Setyres Ltd High Street Henfield West Sussex BN5 9DE   

WARD: Henfield

APPLICATION: DC/19/1211

APPLICANT:
Name: Mr Julian Sattin   Address: Setyres Unit 7, Hackhurst Lane  
Hackhurst Lane Ind. Est. Lower Dicker, Nr. Hailsham BN27 4BW East 
Sussex  

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made written representations raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant advertisement consent subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the application for advertisement consent.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION:

1.1 Advertisement consent is sought for the installation of three fascia signs on the main 
garage building and the provision of a single pole mounted hanging sign within the 
forecourt of the garage building.

1.2 The removal of several existing signs, including the existing main fascia sign, is further 
proposed and several signs have already been removed from the site. Consent is not 
sought to retain any existing signs on the Setyres garage building or detached car-wash as 
the scheme has been amended given concerns from officers on the initial scheme 
submitted.

1.3 Of the proposed fascia signs, the proposed main fascia would be installed on the eastern 
(principal) elevation of the garage building and would measure 7m in width and 80cm in 
height. The sign would be positioned above existing fenestrations and would be partially 
obscured by the existing forecourt canopy. The proposed main fascia sign would comprise 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



of aluminium powder coated aluminium primarily coated in a red, black, and yellow colour 
scheme reflecting the branding of the Setyres business.

1.4 The remaining fascia signs would be installed on the northern elevation of the building 
above the westernmost MOT bays. These would be of identical dimensions (2.7m wide by 
70cm tall), and of a near identical blue and white aluminium design.

1.5 The proposed pole mounted hanging sign would measure 60cm in width and 90cm in 
height. This would display a red ‘S’ emblem with a yellow shroud in the Setyres branding 
against a black background. The hanging sign would comprise of aluminium.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.6 The application site occupies an area of approx.2190m2 to the west of Henfield High Street 
encompassing a garage building and car wash with associated incidental curtilage. There 
is evidence of a filling station on the 1930s Ordnance Survey record for Henfield, with 
buildings predominantly established in their current format by the 1970 Ordnance Survey 
record. The detached car wash was provided in the early 1990s pursuant to application 
HF/133/89. 

1.7 The garage building contains a retail unit, occupied by the Car Parts Alliance, and a car-
repair workshop occupied by Setyres. The garage building is of a varied form and 
character, likely reflecting incremental additions/alterations to the structure since its original 
construction. The site as a whole possesses a utilitarian character, reflecting the 
commercial nature of retail, car wash and car repair activities undertaken within the site. 

1.8 The site falls within the Henfield Conservation Area, opposite a series of Grade II and 
Grade II* Listed Buildings on the High Street. 

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Countr
[...]
ension to workshop Application Permitted on 
09.12.1977

HF/98/74 Renewal - 5 petrol pumps Application Permitted on 
12.02.1975

HF/56/70 Renewal of consent for 5 petrol pumps Application Permitted on 
18.09.1970

3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS

3.1 Where consultation responses have been summarised, it should be noted that Officers 
have had consideration of the full comments received, which are available to view on the 
public file at www.horsham.gov.uk 

OUTSIDE AGENCIES

3.2 Historic England: No comment.

3.3 WSCC Highways: No objection, noting that the proposed pole sign would no longer be 
illuminated, as originally proposed, and consequently the proposed signage would give rise 
to no highway safety concerns.  

Page 29

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS

3.4 HDC – Design and Conservation: No objection.  The proposed signage will consolidate a 
variety of signs that were hung on the building. These exacerbated the negative impact of 
the building in the conservation area. The proposed signage will result in a neater elevation 
and am satisfied they are proportionate in size to the building and the business and in 
relation to the position of the building set back from the street front.  While there is no 
objection in principle to the illumination of the hanging sign the preference would be for no 
illumination. The proposed signage will not increase the harm caused by the building.

PARISH COUNCIL

3.5 Henfield Parish Council: No objection

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS

3.6 55 letters of objection from 40 different addresses were received in connection with the 
proposal. A public petition was additionally received in objection to the proposal with 28 
signatures.  The main grounds for objection can be summarised as:-

- Concerns regarding garish colour palette;
- Concerns regarding excessive size of signage;
- Proposed signage of an industrial character and appearance not appropriate to this 

location in the Conservation Area and High Street;
- Signage of a colour, design and character not appropriate within the setting of nearby 

Listed Buildings;
- Signage of a colour and design not appropriate within the setting of nearby Listed 

Buildings;
- Conflict with policies 14 and 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015);
- Harm to character of designated heritage assets; 
- Harm to the visual amenities of the public realm and quaint village character of 

Henfield;
- Signage does not preserve or enhance character of Conservation Area;
- Concerns as to the necessity of proposed fascia and pole mounted signage; 
- No justification for proposed signage within the setting of listed buildings with reference 

to paragraph 194 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019);
- Alleged changes of use within the application site;
- Siting of bins and waste;
- The legality of existing signage;
- Parking and access arrangements;
- Impact on the visitor economy;
- Existing and proposed operational development.

4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

Page 30



6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 Regulation 3 of Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) requires that local planning authorities assess 
applications for express consent in the interests of amenity and public safety, taking into 
account the provisions of the development plan so far as they are material and other 
relevant factors.

Amenity:

6.2 Regulation 3(2) of the Control of Advertisement Regulations 2007 provides, without 
prejudice to any other relevant factors, factors relevant to amenity include the general 
characteristics of the locality, including the presence of any feature of historic, architectural, 
cultural or similar interest.

6.3 The National Planning Policy Framework states that poorly placed advertisements can 
have a negative impact on the appearance of the built and natural environment. 
Advertisements should be subject to control only in the interests of amenity as well as 
public safety, taking account of cumulative impacts. 

6.4 Local policy reinforces the legislation and national policy aims.  Policy 14 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (HDPF) states that advertisements should be sensitively 
designed, of an appropriate size and appropriately located. Advertisements should not be 
detrimental to the visual amenity of the buildings or area by reason of its scale, detail, 
character, design or illumination; impact on pedestrian or highway safety; or result in, or 
compound, the perception of clutter on the street scene. In addition, as stated within 
paragraph 132 of the NPPF, "the quality and character of places can suffer when 
advertisements are poorly sites and designed…Advertisements should be subject to 
control only in the interests of amenity and public safety, taking account of cumulative 
impacts".

6.5 The Setyres Garage is identified within the Henfield Conservation Area and Management 
Plan (2018) as a building that has a negative impact upon the quality of the Conservation 
Area.  The Setyres garage building has historically hosted a variety of signage on its 
eastern and northern elevations in addition to the southern elevation of a detached car 
wash.  This historic signage is considered to have exacerbated this negative impact of the 
Setyres building.  

6.6 The proposal would seek to consolidate signage, with branded signage reduced to a single 
main fascia sign and proposed hanging sign.  It is considered that in principle the proposed 
r
[...]

a
d

 O
a

k

S
a

u
n

t o
n

Chatfields

S
q

u
ir

re
ls

The Golden Hen

T
h

e
 G

re
y

 H
o

u
s

e

H
o

ll
y

 H
o

u
s

e

A
s

h
le

y
 H

o
u

s
e

Orchard House

Magnolia House

M
o

u
st

o
w

s 
C

o
tt

M
al

th
o

u
se

 C
o

tt

1 to 12

Street

Penang

Brook

Le
ag

ar
th

Elm Lodge

Tooley St

Prospect Cottage

The

The

4

30.9m

GOLDEN

Garage

Line of Posts

Studio

Ansty Ho

Path (um)

Caudle

Ganders

The Haven

CAGEFOOT LANE

Bumbles

Newtimber

Alma Cottages

H
E

W
IT

T
S

House

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

7) DC/19/1211

SE Tyres LTD, High Street, Henfield

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Not Set

Horsham District Council

04/12/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/1294 - Setyres Ltd, High Street, Henfield
	6) DC 19 1294

	7 DC/19/1211 - Setyres Ltd, High Street, Henfield
	7) DC 19 1211




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
17 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, 
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe and 
Diana van der Klugt

Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown and Nigel Jupp

PCS/47  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th November were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

PCS/48  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/49  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/50  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/51  DC/19/1294 - SETYRES LTD, HIGH STREET, HENFIELD

The Planning Officer reported that this retrospective application sought the 
remodelling of the garage building through the retention of external cladding 
and uPVC windows together with the proposed reduction in east-facing bays 
and the application of a dark grey film to existing and proposed glazing.  In 
addition to the proposed remodelling, permission was sought for the erection of 
a 1.2m timber bin screen, provision of planted containers and the installation of 
a freestanding timber sign within the garage forecourt.

The site was located within the Henfield Conservation Area, opposite a series of 
Grade II and Grade II* Listed Buildings on the High Street.  The site was a 
designated employment site which fell within a defined town / village centre 
boundary and within the primary retail frontage for Henfield.



Planning Committee (South)
17 December 2019

2

Henfield Parish Council made no objection.

The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the application.

There had been 54 letters of representation from 38 different addresses.  A 
public petition was additionally received in objection to the development with 28 
signatures.  One letter of support was received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:
Impact on neighbouring amenity and parking, highway safety and operation

RESOLVED
That planning application DC/19/1294 be delegated to the Head of 
Development minded for approval in consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair and Local Members, with a view to revising the position of the bin 
store, removing the pole (sign) and other matters related to the planters.

 

PCS/52  DC/19/1211 - SETYRES LTD, HIGH STREET, HENFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of 5 fascia signs to the north and east elevations of the main 
building and 2 fascia signs to the south elevation of a detached car wash and 
the installation of 1 fascia sign to the east elevation of the main building, 2 
fascia signs to the north elevation of the main building and 1 pole mounted non-
illuminated hanging sign within the forecourt.

The application site occupied an area of approximately 2190 metres squared to 
the west of Henfield High Street encompassing a garage building and car wash.

Henfield Parish Council raised no objection.  

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of the application.

55 letters of objection from 40 different addresses were received.  A public 
petition was additionally received in objection to the proposal with 28 
signatures.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:
Amenity and public safety

RESOLVED



Planning Committee (South)
17 December 2019

3

3

 Members resolved to:-

GRANT advertisement consent for the installation of 1x fascia sign to 
east elevation of main building, and 2x fascia signs to north elevation of 
main building;

and,

REFUSE advertisement consent for 1x pole mounted non-illuminated 
hanging sign within forecourt, for the following reason:-

The proposed pole sign by reason of its siting, height and design, would 
represent unnecessary clutter to the frontage of the site and would be harmful 
to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, detracting from 
visual amenity.  The sign would therefore be contrary to policies 14 and 34 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

The meeting closed at 3.06 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


